

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TARAHRICK TERRY,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MICHAEL CARUSO
FEDERAL PUBLIC DEFENDER
D'ARSEY HOULIHAN
ANDREW L. ADLER*
**Counsel of Record*
ASS'T FED. PUBLIC DEFENDERS
1 E. Broward Blvd., Ste. 1100
Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33301
(954) 536-7436
Andrew_Adler@fd.org

Counsel for Petitioner

SEPTEMBER 28th, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
INTRODUCTION	5
STATEMENT.....	7
A. STATUTORY BACKGROUND.....	7
B. PROCEEDINGS BELOW.....	11
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	14
I. THE CIRCUITS ARE SPLIT	14
A. Two Circuits Hold that Crack Offenders Convicted Under § 841(a) and Sentenced Under § 841(b)(1)(C) Have a “Covered Offense”.....	15
B. Four Circuits Hold that Crack Offenders Convicted Under § 841(a) and Sentenced Under § 841(b)(1)(C) Don’t Have a “Covered Offense”	19
II. THE QUESTION PRESENTED WARRANTS REVIEW	22
III. THIS IS AN IDEAL VEHICLE	24
IV. THE DECISION BELOW IS WRONG	26
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF APPENDICES

Appendix A: Opinion of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the
Eleventh Circuit (Sept. 22, 2020) 1a

Appendix B: Order of the U.S. District Court for the
Southern District of Florida (Jan. 27, 2020) 6a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Alleyne v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 99 (2013)	15, 16, 20, 27
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	20, 27
<i>Dorsey v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 260 (2010)	7, 8
<i>Kimbrough v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 85 (2007)	7
<i>United States v. Foley</i> , 798 F. App'x 534 (11th Cir. 2020)	12, 20, 21
<i>United States v. Berry</i> , 2020 WL 674340 (E.D. Mich. Feb. 11, 2020)	22
<i>United States v. Birt</i> , 966 F.3d 257 (3d Cir. 2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Cunningham</i> , __ F. App'x __, 2020 WL 4932285 (11th Cir. Aug. 24, 2020)	20
<i>United States v. Holloway</i> , 956 F.3d 660 (2d Cir. 2020)	23
<i>United States v. Hudson</i> , 967 F.3d 605 (7th Cir. 2020)	17
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 962 F.3d 1290 (11th Cir. 2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Martinez</i> , 777 F. App'x 946 (10th Cir. 2019)	17, 21, 22

<i>United States v. Ortiz-Islas</i> , 2020 WL 2564670 (D. Maine May 20, 2020)	28
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 2020 WL 2572408 (D. Kan. May 21, 2020)	22
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 954 F.3d 446 (1st Cir. 2020)	13
<i>United States v. Sutton</i> , 962 F.3d 979 (7th Cir. 2020)	23
<i>United States v. Venable</i> , 943 F.3d 187 (4th Cir. 2019)	23
<i>United States v. Willis</i> , No. 19-1723 (6th Cir. Feb. 11, 2020)	21, 22
<i>United States v. Woodson</i> , 962 F.3d 812 (4th Cir. 2020)	<i>passim</i>
<u>STATUTES</u>	
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)(6)	23
21 U.S.C § 841(a)(1)	<i>passim</i>
21 U.S.C. § 841(b)(1)	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
Fair Sentencing Act of 2010, Pub. L. No. 111-220, 124 Stat. 2372, § 2.....	<i>passim</i>
First Step Act of 2018, Pub. L. No. 115-391, 132 Stat. 5194, § 404.....	<i>passim</i>
<u>U.S. SENTENCING GUIDELINES</u>	
U.S.S.G., App. C, amend. 750 (2011)	9
U.S.S.G., App. C, amend.759 (2011)	9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

156 Cong. Rec. E1666 (Sept. 16, 2010) (statement of Rep. Inglis)..... 30

156 Cong. Rec. S1683 (Mar. 17, 2010) (statement of Sen. Leahy)..... 30

164 Cong. Rec. S7645 (Dec. 17, 2018) (statement of Sen. Durbin) 30

U.S. Sentencing Comm’n,
The First Step Act of 2018: One Year of Implementation (Aug. 2020) 9, 10, 23
